
 

 
Dear Mayor and Council Members: 
  
On behalf of City Manager Ed Shikada, please find below the staff responses to questions from 
Councilmember Tanaka and Councilmember Cormack on the Monday, October 3 Council Meeting 
consent agenda items:  

Item 4, Approval of a Professional Services Agreement With Eagle Systems (dba Synergy 
Companies) for Development and Administration of Heat Pump Water Heater Pilot Program, Energy 
and Water Efficiency, and Electrification Programs for the City's Utility Customers in a Total Not-to-
Exceed Amount of $7.705M for a 3-Year Term Through October 2025 
 
Item 7, Adopt a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Purchase a Portion of the City’s Natural 
Gas Requirements From Certain Prequalified Natural Gas Suppliers Under Specified Terms and 
Conditions for Delivery During Calendar Years 2023 Through 2028, Inclusive, With a $150 Million 
Maximum Aggregate Transaction Limit 
 
Staff responses are below: 
 
Item 4, Approval of a Professional Services Agreement With Eagle Systems (dba Synergy 
Companies) for Development and Administration of Heat Pump Water Heater Pilot Program, Energy 
and Water Efficiency, and Electrification Programs for the City's Utility Customers in a Total Not-to-
Exceed Amount of $7.705M for a 3-Year Term Through October 2025 
 

1. If Council approves this on October 3rd, how soon will people be able to sign up and when 
do we expect the contractor to be able to do the first installation? 
Staff response: We intend to take signups for early interest as soon as possible, including at 
the October 15 Making Better Choices in your Home Workshop. We plan to do a soft launch 
in late 2022, ideally beginning home visits and assessments for those who expressed early 
interest, with the goal of doing our first installations in January. The tax credits of the Inflation 
Reduction Act apply to equipment placed in service after January 1, so we do not expect 
much interest, if any, on having installations done before January. More extensive marketing 
will likely kick off in early 2023. 
 

2. Considering this is a pilot project for a future, larger scale implementation of the project, 
what actionable steps will be taken to lower costs for the future implementation? 
Staff response: Staff plans to continue discussions with the contractor on reducing costs over 
time, evaluate whether it is possible to have multiple vendors provide this service and 
introduce competition, look at alternative service delivery models, and look at new 
technologies that could reduce costs (e.g., new 120-volt HPWH). 

 
3. “The Pilot program would provide turnkey installation by a contractor selected by the City 

of heat pump water heaters in homes in Palo Alto, with a goal of reaching 1,000 
installations.” But the brief also mentions that “A 2021 impact analysis showed that to meet 
this goal the City must electrify all of its roughly 15,000 single-family homes.” What is the 
time scale for this electrification, and what incentives will there be to make every single-
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family home make the switch? 
Staff response: The City’s goal is to achieve 80% reductions from 1990 levels by 2030. The 
programs, incentives, and/or regulations to facilitate all community members making that 
switch has not yet been determined and will be informed in part by the pilot program. 

 
4. Turnkey installation is described as the “start-to-finish installation of equipment, which may 

involve a co-payment contribution from the customer.” Is the City going to elect for a co-
payment from the customer, and if so, what is the cost to the customer? 
Staff response: The Program will make it easy for residents to get a water heater installed 
with one phone call to the City. Staff estimates that most participants will use the turnkey 
installation option where the City’s contractor will install a heat pump water heater for one 
flat price ($2,700), so participating residents are spared contractor selection and permitting. If 
$2,700 up-front is too much, participants can pay $1,500 up front and $20 per month on their 
utility bill for five years. Many residents will see a $5 to $20 reduction in their monthly energy 
bills from switching to a HPWH because of the high efficiency of HPWHs and because they will 
be using Palo Alto’s low-cost electricity rather than gas to heat water. Customers who manage 
their own projects can get a rebate of $2300. The terms are summarized in Figure 1, below. 

 
5. How are the emission reduction percentages from a project like this calculated, and how 

accurate are they? 
Staff response: The emission reductions from this program are calculated based on estimated 
average water heater usage, as well as an assumed efficiency factor for the gas water heaters 
that will be replaced. We do not have actual Palo Alto data on how much water heaters are 
being utilized, so we estimate based on our residential water usage and what percent of that 
likely goes towards hot water. We assume an energy efficiency factor for gas water heaters 
based on the current California requirements. The program emission reductions are meant to 
be a ballpark estimate, since we do not have the data necessary to create an accurate 
calculation of water heater emissions. 

 
6. “A broad team including community and Council members, regional experts and staff has 

determined that prioritizing replacement of gas water heaters with heat pump water 
heaters is the most strategic approach to jump-starting residential building electrification in 
Palo Alto.” Were there any other solutions considered to jumpstart electrification, and if so, 
were they viable? 
Staff response: Yes, and the reasons for focusing on electrification and for choosing heat 
pump water heaters as the first item to focus on is discussed in the staff report and 
supplemental memo for Item 7 of the September 27, 2022 Council meeting. 

 
7. Who qualifies for Contract Tasks A and B? The brief says income-based for Contract Task B, 

but does not specify further. 
Staff response: The Multifamily Residential Program (Contract Task A) is available to Palo Alto 
residences with four or more units, including, but not limited to apartments, hospices, care 
centers, and rehabilitation facilities.  
 
The Income-Qualified Residential Program (Contract Task B) is available to low-income single-
family and multifamily residential customers. The income limits are based on household size 
as determined by the State and Federal Dept. of Housing and Community Development. 

 



8. Contract Tasks A and B’s budget makes sense as to where they are pulled from, but where 
would C’s 5.2 million dollars be pulled from? The brief simply states that “Spending 
authority to cover Task C of the Synergy contract, turnkey installation for the Advanced 
Heat Pump Water Heater Pilot, will be considered at a Council on September 27, 2022 (Staff 
Report #14606, Section 3, and Attachment B Sections 5-8).” 
Staff response: They would come from a new Electrification Reserve and Gas Cap and Trade 
Revenues, as outlined in Staff Report #14606, Section 3, and Attachment B Sections 5-8.  

 
Item 7, Adopt a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Purchase a Portion of the City’s Natural 
Gas Requirements From Certain Prequalified Natural Gas Suppliers Under Specified Terms and 
Conditions for Delivery During Calendar Years 2023 Through 2028, Inclusive, With a $150 Million 
Maximum Aggregate Transaction Limit 

1. Was the $100 million Transaction limit from the previous master agreement exceeded? If so, 
by how much?   
Staff response:  No. As noted in the staff report, $36.1 million out of the $100 million approved 
expenditure limit remains for EDF Trading North America, L.L.C. as of June 28, 2022, and more 
than that amount remains under all of the other master agreements with other counterparties.  
 

2. How was the $150 million dollar transaction limit justified? What were the calculations which 
resulted in $150 million dollars being the projected usage of Natural gas in the specified term? 
Staff response: The proposed $150 million transaction limit was arrived at based on the desire 
to have enough contract headroom such that the City could purchase all of its natural gas during 
the extended authority period from a single counterparty (in this case EDF Trading – the one 
with the largest existing amount of expenditures). Staff used the City’s long-term natural gas 
consumption forecast and price forecasts to calculate the total expected expenditure amount 
over this period.  
 

3. Is there a specific reason behind why the term limit changed? (2016 to 2022 is 7 years while 
2023 to 2028 is only 6 years)  
Staff response: The proposed 6 year term limit is an adequate extension of the authority for the 
purposes of being able to continue to purchase gas with our counterparties at the proposed 
transaction limit while also allowing staff to reassess the conditions and term and transaction 
limits for a subsequent authority after 6 years.  
 

4. How much money does the city of Palo Alto save though purchasing natural gas under 
specified terms and conditions for delivery? 
Staff response: As per the Council-approved Gas Utility Long-term Plan, gas is purchased at the 
monthly market price and passed through to customers.   
 

5. What is the trend of natural gas usage (in volume) within Palo Alto over the past 5-10 years?   
Staff response: Over the past 10 years, the natural gas usage has ranged from total 2.5 million 
MMBTUs to 3.0 million MMBTUs on an annualized basis, with the lowest usage in FY2016 and 
the highest usage in FY2013. Natural gas usage remained relatively flat during FY2017-FY2019 at 
2.9 million MMBTUs each year and has decreased to 2.6 million MMBTUs each year 
during FY2020-FY2022 which includes the time during the pandemic.  
 



6. How has the price which Palo Alto pays for natural gas fluctuated over time? 
Staff response: The prices have ranged from an average of $2.30/MMBtu to $7.98/MMBtu over 
the past 10 years, with the low in FY2020 and the high in the current FY2023. Prices fluctuated 
between an average of $2.30/MMBtu and $3.20/MMBtu during FY2017-FY2021 and have 
trended significantly upwards since then to a monthly average $8.00/MMBtu so far for FY2023. 
Most recently, the price for the August 2022 month was $9.20/MMBtu. 
 

7. Is there a minimum natural gas purchase requirement allocated within this resolution? In 
other words, does entering a Master Agreement bind the City of Palo Alto to purchase a set 
amount of natural gas during the term duration?   
Staff response: No, none of the City’s Master Agreements obligate it to execute any purchases 
under them. Master Agreements only enable future transactions, they do not require any 
transactions and there are no costs associated with maintaining Master Agreements. The City 
only pays for the actual natural gas that it purchases and receives under an agreement.  

 
 


